The Group decided to dynamically hedge the risks associated with its closed U.S. life book included in its Non-Core
Businesses segment, starting in March 2010. In order to offset the accounting volatility from the fair valuation of the
hedge, the Group concluded that it should measure the underlying insurance liabilities in this book of business at
current value and as a consequence has changed its accounting policy for this closed U.S. life book by exercising the
option in IFRS 4 to remeasure designated insurance liabilities using current financial and non-financial assumptions. All
financial assets, which were previously designated as available-for-sale, related to these insurance liabilities have
therefore also been redesignated at fair value through profit or loss. As a consequence of this change in accounting
policy, prior year figures have been restated to ensure comparability. Business operating profit (BOP) has not been
restated, as the business was not managed on a fair value basis, prior to the implementation of the dynamic hedge and
therefore to restate BOP would not be a fair reflection of a sustainable operating profit nor provide comparability with
the previous period.

 As reported

Change in

acounting

policy

Other restate-

ments As restated

Revenues
Gross written premiums and policy fees 53,817 – – 53,817
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (5,844) – – (5,844)
Net written premiums and policy fees 47,973 – – 47,973
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums (746) – – (746)
Net earned premiums and policy fees 47,227 – – 47,227
Farmers management fees and other related revenues 2,690 – – 2,690
Net investment result on Group investments 6,082 (153) – 5,929

Net investment income on Group investments 7,505 – – 7,505
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments (1,423) (153) – (1,576)

Net investment result on unit-linked investments 12,475 – – 12,475
Net gain/(loss) on divestments of businesses (5) – – (5)
Other income 1,802 – – 1,802
Total revenues 70,272 (153) – 70,118
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, gross of reinsurance 39,522 (1,217) – 38,304
Less ceded insurance benefits and losses (3,261) 59 – (3,201)
Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 36,261 (1,158) – 35,103
Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of reinsur-
ance 12,859 – – 12,859
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 8,254 – 149 8,403
Administrative and other operating expense 7,248 (1) (149) 7,098
Interest expense on debt 586 – (31) 555
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 533 – 31 563
Total benefits, losses and expenses 65,741 (1,159) – 64,582
Net income before income taxes 4,531 1,006 – 5,537
Income tax expense (1,295) (258) – (1,553)

attributable to policyholders (387) – – (387)
attributable to shareholders (908) (258) – (1,167)

Net income after taxes 3,236 747 – 3,983
attributable to non-controlling interests 21 – – 21
attributable to shareholders 3,215 747 – 3,963

in USD

Basic earnings per share 22.51 5.26 – 27.78
Diluted earnings per share 22.35 5.23 – 27.58
in CHF

Basic earnings per share 24.39 5.70 – 30.09
Diluted earnings per share 24.21 5.66 – 29.88
	�

�

Table 1.1

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2009
Restatement and
reclassifications of
consolidated income
statement

Table 1.1

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2009
Restatement and
reclassifications of
consolidated income
statement

Zurich Financial Services Group Annual Report 2010 147

Fin
an

cial info
rm

atio
n

Consolidated financial statements

 As reported

Change in

accounting

policy

Other restate-

ments As restated

Investments
Total Group investments 196,258 – (600) 195,658

Cash and cash equivalents 11,631 – (589) 11,041
Equity securities 12,450 – 131 12,581
Debt securities 136,344 – 380 136,723
Real estate held for investment 7,789 – – 7,789
Mortgage loans 12,736 – – 12,736
Other loans 15,077 – (521) 14,556
Equity method accounted investments 232 – – 232

Investments for unit-linked contracts 99,167 – – 99,167
Total investments 295,425 – (600) 294,825
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 18,627 124 – 18,751
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 3,861 – – 3,861
Deferred policy acquisition costs 16,181 – – 16,181
Deferred origination costs 856 – – 856
Accrued investment income 2,744 – – 2,744
Receivables 13,182 1 600 13,782
Other assets 3,327 – – 3,327
Mortgage loans given as collateral 1,102 – – 1,102
Deferred tax assets 2,257 164 – 2,421
Assets held for sale 67 – – 67
Property and equipment 1,942 – – 1,942
Goodwill 2,297 – – 2,297
Other intangible assets 7,044 – – 7,044
Total assets 368,914 288 – 369,202

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 649 – – 649
Liabilities for investment contracts 46,124 – – 46,124
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,558 – – 1,558
Deferred front-end fees 5,543 – – 5,543
Reserves for insurance contracts 241,412 682 – 242,094
Obligations to repurchase securities 3,976 – – 3,976
Accrued liabilities 2,839 – – 2,839
Other liabilities 17,485 – 814 18,299
Collateralized loans 1,102 – – 1,102
Deferred tax liabilities 4,464 (20) – 4,445
Debt related to capital markets 839 – (814) 25
Senior and subordinated debt 11,444 – – 11,444
Total liabilities 337,435 662 – 338,098

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 29,678 (374) 1 – 29,304
Non-controlling interests 1,800 – – 1,800
Total equity 31,478 (374) – 31,104
Total liabilities and equity 368,914 288 – 369,202

1	� Of the USD (374) million restatement of total equity, USD 867 million relates to 2009, and USD (1,241) million relates to 2008 and prior years.

Table 1.2

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2009Restatement of
consolidated balance
sheet

Table 1.2

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2009Restatement of
consolidated balance
sheet

Zurich Financial Services GroupAnnual Report 2010Financial information148

Consolidated financial statements continued

2. New accounting standards and amendments to published
accounting standards

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective or early adopted as of January 1, 2010 and relevant for